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Written Summary of Requirements for Stair Relocation 
482 16th Avenue 

 
Below is a brief description and image of the existing condition, for context.   
 
The rear deck is 12’ wide. The stairs are 3’3’ wide and located along its north end which borders 
the property line.  They extend down 8’10” before turning 90-degrees south and extending 
another 6’6’ to grade.  This rise and run, plus an L shaped turn, minimizes encroachment into 
the shallow rear yard.   
 
To the immediate south of the existing stair is a mature Japanese Maple tree.  Just south of that 
is a set of poured concrete stairs that lead to a below-grade patio and foundation leading to a 
door on the basement floor.  
 

 
 
The scope of work required to re-locate the stair and fire wall from the property line would 
depend on how far south it is moved and the final design of replacement features. Since the 
deck is only 12’ wide, the maximum shift would put the north edge of the stair rail about 8’ from 
the property line.   
 
To accomplish that, the following actions would be required:  

 Professional re-design of the stair, deck, and other rear yard features (retention of 
architect/landscape architect/general contractor). 

 Submittal and processing of associated building permits. 
 Potential processing of additional Variances to accommodate any associated rear yard 

encroachments from the new stair. 
 Physical demolition and reconstruction of portions of the rear brick patio at grade level 

and below grade concrete planter/patio/foundation to construct a new concrete stair 
providing egress from the building’s first floor.  

 Redesign and of firewall and fence at property line accommodating basement stairs. 
 Repurchase, removal and relocation of railing system and stair railings. 
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 Removal and relocation of natural gas, high voltage electrical and irrigation lines below-
grade. 

 Potential removal of the mature Japanese Maple tree. 
 
Below is a chart representing an expected set of core activities required to design and complete 
relocation of the existing fire and stair well, including associated modifications to the other 
building and rear yard features necessitated by the move.  The activities and associated timing 
expectations are necessarily preliminary and intended to provide a general summary of the 
scope of required work.  Some of these tasks could be done in parallel (e.g. demolition and 
sourcing) while others would be sequential (ex: design planning, building permitting, physical 
construction).  
 
Following the Board’s 1/27/21 hearing, we reached out to a developer and general contractor to 
discuss this scope and were provided a general “best” estimate of 12 weeks and a conservative 
estimate of 24 weeks to complete the work.  
 
Regarding costs it is hard to provide a detailed estimate without a specific design.  However, our 
contacts have stated that the stair and firewall relocation project, start to finish, could cost “six 
figures.”  
 
  



Anticipated Task Schedule 
 

 Task Item Time  Task Item Time 

Design Landscape Architect 3w  Demolition firewall INC 

 General Contractor 2w  Demolition stair and stringers INC 

 Engineer 3w  Remove railing INC 

Permitting Variance (if required) 10w Construction Materials On-Site 2w 

 Building Permit Submittal and Approval 1-20w  R&R foundation, footings, and tub wall 1w 

 311 Notice 5w  R&R lower stairs 2w 

 Appeals (if filed) 4-6w  R&R lower drains INC 

 Street permits 1w  R&R deck truss INC 

 Demolition Permit 1w  Stair headers 1w 

Pre-Construction Geotechnical analysis 3w  Fabricate stringers and treads 1w 

 Site preparation 2w  Landscape repair, pavers and pour 2w 

Sourcing Electrical Contractor 1w  Relocate gas drop and grill 2w 

 Framing Contractor 2w  Relocate high and low voltage electrical drops 1w 

 Railing system design and quotes 2w  Replace siding and fascia 1w 

 Lumber and materials quote 1w  Paint and stain 2w 

 Concrete Contractor 1w  Install railing system and stair rails 2w 

 Gas Plumbing Contractor 1w  R&R Irrigation 1w 

Demolition Demolition Contractor 1w  R&R paver and pads 1w 

 Demolition and prep 2w Inspections Inspections and final signoff 2-10w 

 Debris removal 1w    

 Site staging 1w    
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BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

 
Appeal of           Appeal No. 20-087 
EDMUND LOUIE and MARY CONSTANCE PARKS, ) 
                                                                     Appellant(s) )  
 ) 
vs. )    
 ) 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR,  ) 
 Respondent  
 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on December 17, 2020, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board 
of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s), 
commission, or officer.  
 
The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on December 9, 2020 to Mark Sole, of 
a Variance (the proposal is to legalize the construction of a rear deck and stairs; the demolition of the previously existing 
deck was approved by the Planning Dept. in May 2012, however, the deck was reconstructed to be larger than previously 
existed and the stairs were shifted from the middle of the lot to the northern property line; therefore both the deck and 
stairs require legalization; the subject property has a required rear yard of approximately 39 feet and the deck and stairs 
proposed for legalization are entirely located within the required rear yard; the Zoning Administrator granted the rear 
yard variance) at 482 16th Avenue. 
 
APPLICATION NO. 2019-005619VAR 
 
FOR HEARING ON January 27, 2021 
 
Address of Appellant(s):                  Address of Other Parties:  

 
Edmund Louie and Mary Constance Parks, Appellant(s) 
478 16th Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94118 
 

 
Mark Sole, Determination Holder(s) 
482 16th Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94118 
 
 

 
 



      Date Filed: December 17, 2020 
 
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 20-087     
 
I / We, Edmund Louie and Mary Constance Parks, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE 
of Variance Case No. 2019-005619VAR  by the Zoning Administrator which was issued or became effective on: 

December 9, 2020, to: Mark Sole, for the property located at: 482 16th Avenue.  
 

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:  
 
The Appellants may, but are not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this Preliminary 
Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time. 
 
Appellants’ Brief is due on or before:  4:30 p.m. on January 7, 2021, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing 
date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be double-spaced with a minimum 12-point 
font.  An electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org, 
scott.sanchez@sfgov.org and marknsole@gmail.com . 
 
Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on January 21, 2021, (no later than one Thursday 
prior to hearing date).  The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be doubled-spaced with a 
minimum 12-point font.  An electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org, 
scott.sanchez@sfgov.org and edmund@edmundlouie.com . 
 
The Board’s physical office is closed to the public and hard copies of the brief do NOT need to be submitted. 
 
Only photographs and drawings may be submitted by the parties at the hearing. 
 
Hearing Date: Wednesday, January 27, 2021, 5:00 p.m., via Zoom. Information for access to the hearing will be provided 
before the hearing date. 
 
All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing 
schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any change to the briefing schedule.  
 
In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email all 
documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to boardofappeals@sfgov.org.  
Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become part of the public 
record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.  
 
Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including letters 
of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such materials are 
available for inspection on the Board’s website at www.sfgov.org/boaYou may also request a copy of the packet of materials that 
are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.  
 
 
 
The reasons for this appeal are as follows:  
 
No statement submitted. 

Appellant or Agent (Circle One): 
 

Signature: Edmund Louie via Email 
 

Print Name: Edmund Louie 
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Variance Decision 
Date: December 9, 2020 
Case No.: 2019-005619VAR 
Project Address: 482 16TH AVENUE 
Block/Lots: 1529 / 025 
Zoning: RH-2 (Residential, House – Two-Family) 
Height/Bulk: 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Applicant/Owner: Mark Sole 
 482 16th Avenue 
 San Francisco, CA 94118 
Staff Contact: Matt Dito – (628) 652-7358 
 Matthew.Dito@sfgov.org  
 

Description of Variance – Rear Yard Variance Sought:  

The proposal is to legalize the construction of a rear deck and stairs. The demolition and reconstruction of the 
previously existing deck was approved by the Planning Department in May 2012. However, the deck was 
reconstructed to be larger than what previously existed, and the stairs were shifted from the middle of the lot to 
the northern property line. Therefore, both the deck and stairs require legalization 
 
Planning Code Section 134 requires properties in the RH-2 Zoning District to maintain a rear yard equivalent to 
45 percent of the total lot depth at grade level and at each succeeding story of the building, unless reduced to 
the average of qualifying adjacent rear building walls. The subject property, with a lot depth of approximately 90 
feet has a required rear yard of approximately 39 feet. The deck and stairs proposed for legalization are entirely 
located within the required rear yard. Therefore, a rear yard variance is required.  
 

Procedural Background:  

1. The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical 
exemption. 

 
2. The Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on Variance Application No. 2019-005619VAR on October 

28, 2020. 
 

3. Planning Code Section 311 notification is required and will be conducted prior to the building permit for 
this project being approved. 

 

Decision: 

GRANTED, in general conformity with the plans on file with this application, shown as EXHIBIT A, to legalize the 
construction of a previously built deck and stairs in the required rear yard, subject to the following conditions:  
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1. The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and cancelled if 

(1) a Site or Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the effective date of this 
decision; or (2) a Tentative Map has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this 
decision for Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Site or Building Permit or Tentative Map is involved but 
another required City action has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this 
decision. However, this authorization may be extended by the Zoning Administrator when 
implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a legal challenge and only by 
the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has caused delay. 

 
2. Any future physical expansion, even in the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning Administrator 

to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood character and scale. If the 
Zoning Administrator determines that there would be a significant or extraordinary impact, the Zoning 
Administrator shall require either notice to adjacent and/or affected property owners or a new Variance 
application be sought and justified. 

 
3. The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the 

more restrictive controls apply. 
 

4. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted. 
 

5. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of San 
Francisco the conditions attached to this Variance decision as a Notice of Special Restrictions in a form 
approved by the Zoning Administrator. 

 
6. This Variance Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on the Index 

Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit Application for the Project, if 
applicable.  

 

Findings: 

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator must 
determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings: 
 

FINDING 1. 

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the intended 
use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of district. 
 
Requirement Met. 
 

A. The subject single-family structure was built circa 1911, has an approximately 10-foot front setback, and 
has an original portion of the building on the south side that extends into the required rear yard. With a 
lot depth of 90 feet, the lot is smaller than what is typical in the neighborhood, as the immediately 
adjacent property to the north has a lot depth of approximately 128 feet. These lot conditions result in 
less buildable area on the subject property than what is typical for the neighborhood.  
 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info
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B. The single-family dwelling maintains two access points to the rear yard, which is the only source of 
required usable open space on the lot. While the deck and stairs provide direct access from the common 
living area, the secondary access to the rear yard requires using an internal stairway at the front of the 
home, descending into the garage, and traversing nearly the entire length of the building. While the deck 
and stairs are not required for rear yard access, the alternative route is not a convenient means of access.  

 

FINDING 2. 

That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified provisions 
of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or attributed to the 
applicant or the owner of the property. 
 
Requirement Met. 
 

A. Literal enforcement of the Planning Code would represent a practical difficulty toward maintaining a 
modest deck and stairs at the rear to provide a small amount of useable open space and direct access to 
the rear yard, which is a common feature within RH-2 Zoning Districts and single-family dwellings, 
including on the subject block.  

 

FINDING 3. 

That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the subject 
property, possessed by other property in the same class of district. 
 
Requirement Met. 
 

A. Granting this variance will allow the subject property to preserve and enjoy convenient access to 
required useable open space for the dwelling unit in a manner that is modest in nature, is consistent 
with the subject block, and has existed at the subject property for a significant period of time. This 
represents a substantial property right of the subject property and is generally possessed by other 
properties in the same class of district.  

 

FINDING 4. 

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious 
to the property or improvements in the vicinity. 
 
Requirement Met. 
 

A. Granting the variance will improve the livability of the subject property and will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the neighboring properties. The deck is less 
than 10 feet tall from grade, falls within the area where a 12-foot “pop-out” could be permitted if the 
existing building was Code-conforming, falls within an indention in between the building projections on 
the subject lot and the adjacent lot to the north, and is mostly screened by a Code-complying fence 
along the northern property line.  

 
B. The Planning Department determined the project to be consistent with the Residential Design 

Guidelines. The Department received one letter of opposition to the proposed project from the owner of 
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the property immediately adjacent to the north, who believes the property line stairs descending from 
the deck are detrimental to their property. A letter of support from a neighbor was also received, citing 
the proposal as being a common feature in the neighborhood. 

 

FINDING 5.  

The granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and will not 
adversely affect the General Plan. 
 
Requirement Met. 
 

A. This development is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning Code to 
promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes eight priority-
planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency with said policies. The 
project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood character, and maintaining 
housing stock.  

 
1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project. 

 
2. The proposed project will be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood character. The 

proposal will preserve the existing dwelling unit on the property. 
 

3. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing. 
 

4. The proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit. 
 

5. The project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors. 
 

6. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s preparedness to protect against injury and loss 
of life in an earthquake. 

 
7. The project will have no effect on the City's landmarks or historic buildings. 

 
8. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces. 

 
The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed, or the date of the 
Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals. 
 
Once any portion of the granted variance is used, all specifications and conditions of the variance authorization 
become immediately operative. 
 
Protest of Fee or Exaction:  You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that 
is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020. 
The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90 
days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee 
or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date 
of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.  

http://www.sf-planning.org/info
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If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning 
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s 
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City 
hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City 
has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this 
document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period. 
 
APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board of Appeals within ten (10) days 
after the date of the issuance of this Variance Decision. For further information, please contact the Board of 
Appeals in person at 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1475 (14th Floor), call 628-652-1150, or visit 
www.sfgov.org/bdappeal. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
 
Corey A. Teague, AICP 
Zoning Administrator 
 
 
 

 
 

This is not a permit to commence any work or change occupancy. Permits from appropriate 
departments must be secured before work is started or occupancy is changed. 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info
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BRIEF(S) SUBMITTED BY APPELLANT(S)  



Appellant Brief for 20-087 

 

We the Appellants, Mary Parks and Edmund Louie, are the 

immediate neighbors to the north of Defendants Mark Sole and 

Adina Safer, who reside at the subject property. We respectfully 

ask the Board to revoke 2019-005619VAR and order the Defendants 

to move their illegal stairway/firewall away from our property 

line. 

 

Background 

We previously appealed the construction now under consideration 

before the Board on July 13, 2016 (Board of Appeals Case 

16-0520), and timestamps in this brief refer to the video of 

that hearing published on the Board’s meeting archive. Permit 

Application 201601046278 was under consideration that evening. 

 

The discussion that night concluded when Mr. Sole accepted the 

Board’s offer to negotiate a relocation of the deck and 

staircase with us rather than have the matter put to a vote by 

the Board [timestamp 4:01:15]. We left with some questions about 

some statements made at the hearing, but believing we would be 

negotiating *where* to move the staircase, not *if* it was to be 

moved. 

 



We were to meet again with the Board in September 2016 to report 

back, but that agreement was ultimately derailed as we learned 

over the course of the next several weeks that the drawings 

under discussion that night (submitted with Permit Application 

201601046278) were falsified by the Defendant. [Exhibit A] 

 

We received a letter on August 8, 2016 from the Defendants' 

attorney, Melinda Sarjapur, rejecting any relocation of the 

staircase, which she based on a series of assertions we 

questioned. Ms. Sarjapur's letter also included a number of 

unserious proposals.[Exhibit B] 

 

To answer Ms. Sarjapur's letter, we set about investigating her 

assertions as well as other troubling statements we heard made 

before the Board. We discovered that the drawings submitted by 

the Defendant with Permit Application 201635992 falsely 

represented the depth of the deck and size of the staircase, 

making it appear the construction conformed to code regarding 

the rear setback requirement, when in fact it did not. 

Specifically, we discovered that: (1) The illegally built deck 

was substantially deeper--we estimate by 8.5 feet-- than the one 

depicted in the permit drawing and (2) the proportions of the 

deck and staircase were drawn to look as though they did not 



extend as far into the rear setback as they actually did 

[Exhibit C]. 

 

We had found ourselves feeling confused at the hearing whenever 

we heard someone assert that the construction did *not* violate 

code, as Messrs. Sole and Buscovich did repeatedly. Mr. Duffy 

stated several times that the illegal constructs were aprovable 

based on his study of the plans. Aside from our knowing the 

construction greatly diminished our privacy and enjoyment of our 

backyard, our understanding from our Structural Engineer Eric 

Cox was that these structures violated the City's codes. 

 

We also could not understand why Scott Sanchez of the Planning 

Department told the Board that the new deck was smaller than the 

one Mr. Sole demolished in 2012 [timestamp 3:54:45], when we 

knew it was in fact larger than the original deck. 

 

We documented our findings with photos and drawings and sent 

them to Joseph Duffy of DBI and Scott Sanchez of the Planning 

Department, who represented their departments at our hearing. We 

also copied Cynthia Goldstein, this Board's Executive Director 

at the time. [Exhibit C] 

 



We then sent a point-by-point response to Ms. Sarjapur as well 

as a copy of our report to Messrs. Duffy and Sanchez. We told 

Ms. Sarjapur we would consider *any* design which moved the 

staircase off the property line.[Exhibit D] 

 

After reading our report, Mr. Duffy told us to file a complaint 

if we wished DBI to investigate the inaccuracies in Permit 

Application 201601046278. We filed Complaint 201635992 on 

September 9, resulting in our follow-up before the Board for 

September to be postponed so that DBI would have time to 

investigate. 

 

Mr. Duffy made a site visit and issued a Notice of Violation in 

November 2016. That month we also received an Administrative 

Dismissal of our Appeal, where it was stated that the subject 

permit had been cancelled by DBI at the request of Mr. Sole. 

Later we learned that An Order of Abatement was subsequently 

issued to Mr. Sole in February 2019. [Exhibit E] 

 

We cannot find words to express how we felt when we realized 

that we had all--the Board, Messrs. Duffy and Sanchez, and 

us--been misled by the drawings provided by Mr. Sole and his 

Structural Engineer, Pat Buscovich. 

 



Application for variance 

 

In February 2020, we were notified that the Defendants were 

seeking a variance which, if granted, would have the effect of 

legalizing the disputed construction covered by our Board of 

Appeals Case 16-0520. 

 

In a pre-application meeting at the property, our architect 

asked for permission to verify the measurements in the drawings, 

to which the Defendants refused. On visual inspection of the 

drawings underlying this variance application, we see that the 

drawings are misleading. [Exhibit H] 

 

The depictions of the south and north elevations on drawing 

shift their firewall/staircase/fence/deck assembly about 2 feet 

lower than they are in actuality, as can be seen from our 

ViewsSouthAndWest photos. The top of their fence does not align 

with the bottom of our house’s extension and the firewall rises 

much higher in relation to our extension. 

 

Depictions facing west also shift their 

firewall/staircase/fence/deck assembly about 2 feet lower than 

they are in actuality, as can be seen in this photo. The top of 



their structure is in line with the south bathroom window on our 

extension, but their drawing depicts it at a much lower height. 

 

In our presentation before the Zoning Administrator, we kept the 

focus on the 5 findings required by the Planning Department for 

issuance, as we were advised by staff that the Zoning 

Administrator was not able to consider the history of bad 

behavior. Nevertheless, in our letter of objection to the Zoning 

Administrator, we attached a copy of our report to Messrs. Duffy 

and Sanchez. 

 

Other Reasons for Appeal  

We are also asking the Board to revoke 2019-005619VAR because: 

1) The firewall associated with the expanded deck and staircase 

on the property line is massive, unsightly, out of character for 

our residential block, and blocks light. It replaced a simple 

wooden fence with a tall and imposing wall. 

2) It feels overwhelming and greatly diminishes the aesthetic 

appeal of looking out the rear windows and of being in the 

backyard, where open space and light is expected. 

3) It deprives us of our privacy as the neighbors look down 

directly onto our yard as they ascend and descend along the 

property line. 



4) The deck and rear staircase lie approximately 1.5 feet from 

one of our rear windows. The window is currently frosted, but 

there are times when we open the window and people are ascending 

and descending just 1.5 feet from our view. It is always 

alarming, and we have no privacy from that window when it is 

open. 

5) Because the exterior rear staircase is right next to our 

home, the sound of people walking up and down the steps is loud 

and disturbing. 

6) The side of the fence facing us that is on the firewall is 

not painted or treated in any way and is bare wood. The large 

firewall has no siding, and looks unfinished and unsightly. We 

have no idea how these materials will weather over time, as they 

appear untreated and exposed to the elements. 

7) Further, the structural addition does not follow the Design 

Principles in the Planning Department’s Residential Planning 

Guidelines. It extends around 127 inches past our building along 

our property line and stands at or near 10 feet above grade 

while all the other wooden fences in the area are 6 feet tall. 

It is out of scale with the surroundings, does not respect the 

mid-block open space, violates setback requirements, and is out 

of character for our neighborhood. The scale of the structure in 

relation to people can be seen in the attached 

HumanScaleBeforeAfter photos. [Exhibit G] 



 

Conclusion 

Our expectation all along has been that a Notice of Violation 

and then An Order of Abatement were sufficient mechanisms put in 

place by the City to enforce Planning and Building code 

requirements. The expectation that this neighbor would work with 

us in good faith was not followed by the Defendant. 

 

This Board allowed the Defendants to escape a vote on their 

illegal construction in 2016 without knowing that the drawings 

and testimony it relied on from Mark Sole and Pat Buscovich were 

false. The Board only knew at the time that the large firewall 

and staircase were uncharacteristic for our neighborhood, built 

without permit, and that we had diminished privacy and enjoyment 

of our home and backyard. This Board did not know at the time 

that the deck was actually much larger than the drawing depicted 

it, and that the structure violated the rear setback 

requirements. 

 

To this date we are not able to enjoy our privacy or our 

backyard, but we want to trust the processes put in place. We 

have trusted that at some point the City would make sure the 

neighbor rectified their non-compliant, unpermitted 

construction. We thought by now the structure would have been 



moved away from the property line, replaced with a fence, and 

that there would be light and privacy restored to our home and 

backyard. 

 

Of course we are frustrated and disappointed that this neighbor 

built this structure without going through the variance process 

in the first place. We were never given the right to voice our 

concerns before the City before they built this thing. 

They built a structure without permit that violates code, and 

did so without seeking a variance. We suspect they did this 

knowingly to sidestep the City’s planning and permitting 

processes and avoid a required Variance hearing: 

1) They claim that this large construction was a “modification 

in the field” during the renovation work they were doing in 2012 

under Permit 201205210880. However, they have never explained 

why they did not just follow the existing plans and rebuild the 

deck at its original size, and place the staircase in its 

original location. 

2) They also claim they were trying to save a tree--but the 

original size and configuration of the staircase had no impact 

on the tree. They have never explained how the tree survived 

with the original configuration of the staircase, or how 

returning the staircase to its original configuration would 

endanger the tree. 



3) They could have included the changed configuration of deck 

and staircase in their plans of April 2013 for Permit 

Application 201304083981, but did not take advantage of that 

opportunity to show the enlarged deck and relocated stairs. 

4) When they finally responded to our Complaint 201525661, the 

drawings they submitted with Permit Application 201601046278 

misrepresented the size of the structure and hid the code 

violation 

5) They testified before the Board in 2016 that their structure 

was code compliant and permittable, when it was not, and they 

likely knew it was not. They had submitted falsified plans.  

Mark Sole and Adina Safer have known all along that they built 

outside the buildable area. The drawings they submitted in their 

application for this Variance distorted the true size and nature 

of this structure, likely as another attempt to hide the size 

and impact of the structure on their neighbors and the 

neighborhood. 

 

One should not benefit from one’s own wrongdoing. Please revoke 

2019-005619VAR. 

 

 

 

 





 

  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

August 8, 2016 

 

 

 

Delivered By E-mail and U.S. Mail  

 

Edmund Louie and Mary Parks 

478 16
th

 Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94118 

ted.louie@gmail.com 

 

 

Re: Appeal No. 16-052_ Neighbor Compromise 

 Our File No.:   10434.01 

  

Dear Edmund and Mary: 

I’m working with your neighbors, Mark Sole and Adina Safer, in connection with 

your appeal of Building Permit No. 2016/0104/6278 (the “Permit”), which legalizes an 

existing staircase at the rear of 482 16
th

 Avenue (the “Staircase”).  As suggested by the Board 

on July 14
th

, your neighbors are reaching out to discuss a compromise.  

As you know, the Staircase was built under a larger permit issued in 2012.  It was 

relocated as a field change during construction, to save a mature tree.  After your recent 

complaint, Mark and Adina learned that this required a modification of their 2012 permit.  Its 

omission was an unintentional oversight due to their inexperience with the permit process 

and not a willful act to thwart the permit process or injure you. Mark and Adina were 

unaware of your objections, as you did not raise them until over 4 years after the stairs were 

built, during settlement negotiations in your former lawsuit.  The Permit was granted to 

correct this oversight.  

As DBI and the Planning Department indicated at the July hearing, but for this 

inadvertent procedural error, the Staircase would have been easily approvable in 2012 with 

an over-the-counter permit. The Staircase is Code-compliant, well-constructed, and has been 

in its current location for over 4 years.   

Further, your concerns are impacted by previous un-permitted additions and rear deck 

removal on your own building, and your recent decision to remove your property-line fence, 

which exposed the Staircase.  

Under these circumstances, requiring the costly demolition and relocation of the 

Staircase now would be unreasonably punitive. 
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Edmund Louie and Mary Parks 
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That said, Mark and Adina hope to reach a compromise that addresses your privacy, 

safety and aesthetic concerns.  They suggest the following reasonable accommodations:  

1. Their removal of the trellis/screening installed above the staircase for your 

privacy; 

2. Their increasing of the trellis/screening to the maximum height allowed by Code 

for the over-the-counter Permit; 

3. Their full cooperation, at their sole expense, with all testing and inspection 

activities required by DBI to confirm the safety and Code-compliance of the 

stairs’ material and construction; 

4. Their agreement to providing appropriate greenery or landscaping on or adjacent 

to the trellis/screening on their property to increase your privacy; 

5. Allowing you to install siding of your choice on the façade of the staircase facing 

your property, and to paint, stain, or color it to your satisfaction;  

6. Allowing you to install appropriate greenery or landscaping (such as ivy or other 

climbing vines) on the trellis/screening facing your property to increase your 

privacy; 

7. Agreeing not to oppose your construction of your own privacy screen on the 

stairwell adjacent to your property, to the maximum Code-compliant height; 

8. Agreeing not to oppose your installation of fencing on your own property up to 

the maximum Code-compliant height, which would cover the entire Staircase; 

and 

9. Agreeing to make all residents and visitors of 482 16
th

 Avenue aware of your 

sensitivity to noise and privacy concerns while walking up and down the stairs. 

 I look forward to discussing these or other options at your convenience, and to 

reaching a reasonable and fair resolution.  Please do not hesitate to contact me by phone at 

(415) 567-9000, or email at msarjapur@reubenlaw.com.  If you’re represented by counsel, 

please provide their contact information, and I will reach out to them directly.   

As you know, the Permit appeal is scheduled to return to the Board on September 

14
th

.  Please respond as soon as possible to allow time for a productive discussion.  

 

Very truly yours, 

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP 

 

 

Melinda Sarjapur 



Edmund Louie and Mary Parks 

August 8, 2016 
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cc:  Cynthia Goldstein – Executive Director, Board of Appeals 

 Pat Buscovich - Engineer 

 Mark Sole & Adina Safer – Respondents 
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September 9, 2016 
 
 
 
Edmund Louie and Mary Parks 
478 16th Avenue 
San Francisco, CA  94118 
ted.louie@gmail.com 
mary.parks@gmail.com 
 
To Whom it May Concern: 
 
We are filing a complaint with the City and County of San Francisco Department 
of Building Inspection because the approved plans for permit 2016/0104/6278 do 
not match what the owners of 482 16th Avenue built without permit in 2012. 
 

1. The plans show the deck ending well short of the end of our house; the 
deck as built extends along the property line past our house by 
approximately 18 inches. 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2 and compare with photo in p. 2 
of our letter to Mr. Duffy, et al. 
 

2. The plans show the deck ending at the same depth as the extension on 
the house at 482 16th Avenue; the deck as built extends well past the 
extension at 482 16th Avenue.  
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2 and compare with photo in p. 2 
of our letter to Mr. Duffy, et al. 
 

3. The plans show the deck being 74 inches deep; we believe the deck as 
built to be approximately 138 inches deep. 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Elevation Drawing S3.1 and compare with 
photo in p. 2 of our letter to Mr. Duffy, et al. 

 
4. The plans indicate that the deck and staircase extend approximately 12 

feet out from the main structure at 482 16th Avenue; we believe the deck 
and staircase as built to extend approximately 20 feet 7 inches out from 
the main structure. 

 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2 and Elevation Drawing S3.1 
and compare with photos in our letter to Mr. Duffy, et al. 
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5. The plans show the stairs starting their descent short of our house; the 
staircase as built starts its descent from the end of the deck, 
approximately 18 inches past our house. 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2 and compare with photo in p. 2 
of our letter to Mr. Duffy, et al. 
 

6. The plans show 5 steps descending from the deck; the staircase as built 
has 7 steps descending from the deck. 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2 and compare with photo in p. 5 
of our letter to Mr. Duffy, et al. 
 

7. The plans show 4 steps descending from the turn; the staircase as built 
has 2 steps descending from the turn. 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2 and compare with photo in p. 6 
of our letter to Mr. Duffy, et al. 
 

8. The plans show the stairs extending 6 feet “in to rear yard average;” the 
deck and staircase as built extend approximately 127 inches past our 
house and we believe the structural addition violates the rear yard setback 
of 25%. 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2. 

 
9. The plans show the landing for the 90 degree turn to be 30 inches above 

grade; the landing as built is likely half that height above grade, since 
there are only two steps descending from the landing, and the bottom step 
appears to have a riser with a height of approximately 2 inches 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Elevation Drawing S3.1 and compare with 
photo in p. 6 of our letter to Mr. Duffy, et al. 
 

10. The plans show a firewall extending at maximum 9 feet 8 inches above 
grade; as built the structural addition, including deck and staircase, is at 
maximum more than 10 feet above grade. 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2 and Elevation Drawing S3.1. 

 
11.  The plans fail to account for the fence/trellis added to the top of the 

staircase without permit. 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2 and compare with photo dated 
May 19, 2016 at 11:42:22 AM. 
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12.  The plans fail to account for the foundation of the structural addition. 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2 and Elevation Drawing S3.1. 
 

13. The plans fail to account for weatherproof siding, and there is no 
weatherproof siding on our side of the structural addition. 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2 and photo dated May 19, 2016 
at 11:42:22 AM. 
 

14. The plans fail to account for foundation and exposed firewall built 
alongside our property where there used to be a fence; this firewall starts 
at the depth of the sunken patio excavated and built in 2012 at 482 16th 
Avenue and rises up to and above the deck at a height of approximately 
11 feet 6 inches. In addition, the owners of 482 16th Avenue failed to add 
weatherproof siding to this firewall. 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2 and Elevation Drawing S3.1 
and compare with photos dated 

a. October 8, 2012 at 7:27:29 PM, 
b. October 8, 2012 at 7:27:47 PM, and 
c. August 7, 2013 at 10:01:15 AM. 
d. For indication of depth of sunken patio, reference photos above and 

photo taken August 26, 2016 at 6:08:37 PM showing 4 or more 
concrete steps descending from the rear yard into the sunken patio. 
 

15. The plans show an average of adjacent buildings; after a discussion with 
N. Moses Corrette in the Planning Department on September 7, 2016, it is 
our understanding that the average of adjacent buildings cannot be used 
in this case and is irrelevant. 
 
See Permit 2016/0104/6278 Drawing S2.2 and Elevation Drawing S3.1. 
 

16. In addition to the above, the deck and stairs depicted in permit 
2012/0521/0880, filed by the current owners of 482 16th Avenue, show the 
deck and stairs to remain; in fact both deck and stairs were demolished 
and rebuilt without matching the footprint depicted in their plans. 
 
See Permit 2012/0521/0880 and compare with 

a. Photo dated September 27, 2011 at 7:43:05 AM and 
b. Photos in our letter to Mr. Duffy, et al. 

 
 
There is other major work the current owners of 482 16th Avenue did in 2012 
without permit that may be of concern: 
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Mr. Sanchez, Mr. Duffy, and Ms. Goldstein, 
 
We have copied our structural engineer. 
 
As you know, we’ve filed Appeal 16-052 in response to permit 2016/0104/6278, 
and the Board voted to continue our appeal to the September 14 Board meeting. 
 
We reviewed the plans on file again and have found that they seriously 
misrepresent what the owners of 482 16th Avenue built and call into question 
claims that the staircase and deck are code-compliant. Of greatest concern: 
 

1) The plans show the deck ending short of our house, but in fact the deck 
projects approximately 18 inches past our building on the property line 

2) Per Mr. Sanchez, the plans meet a requirement for stairs to project no 
more than 6-feet into the yard; but in fact the structural addition extends 
along the property line for approximately 127 inches past our house 

 
Here are the details. 
 
Size of deck 
In drawing S2.2, of the "proposed" plan, the deck is shown, as Mr. Sanchez 
described at the Board meeting, to be shallower than our property. 
 
However, on observation, the deck extends past our building by approximately 
18 inches. 
 
Please review the plan and compare it with the photograph below taken from the 
property immediately south of the subject property. 
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In the photo above, our house is to the north of the deck at 482 16th Avenue, with 
brown shingles on its side. The firewall with siding is against our building. The 
deck and firewall extend well past our building, before the staircase starts its 
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descent. Mr. Buscovich’s plans, which show a shallower deck ending before our 
building, misrepresent what was built. 
 
Projection into rear yard 
At the hearing, shortly after 03:40:36 in the recording, Mr. Sanchez stated that 
the code allows for a staircase from the first living level to project into the yard 6 
feet and that the plans provided by Mr. Buscovich met that code requirement. 
 
However, when we measure the structural addition from our side, it extends 
along the property line 127 inches from our house, well over 6 feet. On 
observation, we see a number of misrepresentations in the plans that may 
account for this difference.  
 
Please review the plans and compare them with the photographs shown below 
taken from the property immediately south of the subject property. (For your 
convenience, the photo above is again copied below). 
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The photo above shows the deck and firewall extending past our building an 
estimated 18 inches, after which the staircase starts its descent into the yard. In 
contrast, the plans show the deck ending short of our building and the staircase 
starting its descent short of our building as well. 
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The photo above shows 7 steps descending to the landing. In contrast, the plans 
show 5 steps going down to the landing.  
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The photo above shows 2 steps after the turn. In contrast, the plans show 4 
steps after the turn.  
 
Again, the plans, showing the stairs extending a shorter distance than they 
actually do, significantly misrepresent what was built. 
 
Aside from the deck and staircase not matching what is on the plans, we have 
serious questions over claims that the deck and stairs are code-compliant and 
well constructed. 
 
Scope of work under 2012 permits 
We also would like clarification from the Planning Department and DBI regarding 
the scope of work under the permits granted in 2012. Permit 2012/05/21/0880 is 
described as "UPGRADE KITCHEN, BATHROOMS, BEDROOMS, INSULATION, 
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FLOORING & WINDOWS. REPLACING FIXTURES 
IN KIND, NO STRUCTURAL" 
 
When the owners of 482 16th Avenue demolished and rebuilt the deck and stairs 
in 2012, is that “structural”? 
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We ask because in his brief to the Board, Mr. Buscovich wrote: "This original 
position to build the staircase is as shown in a 2012 permit (2012/05/21/0880). 
This permit shows existing stair and deck and new stair and deck." 
 
He also claimed a number of times before the Board that a new stair and deck 
were in-scope under the permits in 2012. 
 
We reviewed all the current owners' permits from 2012/2013 and not one allows 
for either the demolition of the original deck and stairs or the erection of 
replacements. The original deck and stairs are designated to remain. 
 
Our structural engineer made the same observations in our original complaint 
(Exhibit J in our Board brief). 
 
Conclusion 
We respectfully ask that you please investigate these questions before our 
scheduled appearance before the Board September 14th and apprise the Board 
and us of what you find. 
 
We are available if needed to meet with any of you and answer any questions 
you may have. 
 
This letter doesn’t include other discrepancies we found and questions which 
arise, including but not limited to the actual height of the structure and fence, the 
materials used in their construction, the lack of weatherproof material on our side 
of the structure, the actual depth of the lower patio and lower unit, and the 
location of the concrete steps coming up from the lower patio. We wanted to 
keep this letter short. 
 
Thank you for your time and attention. 
 
Edmund (Ted) Louie and Mary Parks 
 
415-260-5497 
415-260-1098 



June 12, 2012 at 8:39:20 PM



August 20, 2012 at 12:53:48 PM



August 24, 2012 at 3:56:07 PM



October 8, 2012 at 7:27:29 PM



October 8, 2012 at 7:27:47 PM



August 7, 2013 at 10:01:15 AM



May 19, 2016 at 11:42:22 AM



August 26, 2016 at 6:08:37 PM
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September 7, 2016 
 
 
 
Delivered by E-mail and U.S. Mail 
 
Edmund Louie and Mary Parks 
478 16th Avenue 
San Francisco, CA  94118 
ted.louie@gmail.com 
mary.parks@gmail.com 
 
Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP 
Attention: Melinda Sarjapur 
One Bush Street, Suite 600 
San Francisco, CA  94104 
msarjapur@reubenlaw.com 
 
Re: Appeal No. 16-052 
 
Ms. Sarjapur: 
 
This will respond to your letter dated August 8, 2016. We've copied Cynthia 
Goldstein of the Appeals Board with our response, as she was copied in your 
letter to us. 
 
To resolve our Appeal, we request that the owners of 482 16th Avenue relocate 
the rear stairs to the position shown in the approved plans of 2012, scale back 
their deck per the approved plans of 2012, and replace the 6-foot fence that had 
separated our properties. 
 
All work and construction shall follow all legal processes and be made per code, 
including only licensed contractors, written contracts/change orders as required 
by law, and no “under-the-table” payments--as was the case before. 
 
Alternately, if your clients have plans they can show us with a different location 
for the stairs that will be code compliant and not require a firewall, we would be 
willing to consider those plans after being afforded time to go over them with our 
design and construction professionals. 
 
We considered the suggestions in your letter, but they do not address our 
concerns at all; if anything they exacerbate them in that the as-built un-permitted 
staircase is not code-compliant and presents a hazard. Further, the structural 
addition does not follow the Design Principles in the Planning Department’s 
Residential Planning Guidelines (p.5): 
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A) “Ensure that the building’s scale is compatible with surrounding buildings.” 
 
The scale of your clients’ structural addition and fence/trellis is not compatible 
with the surroundings, extending 127 inches past our building along our property 
line and standing at or near 10 feet above grade. Moreover, we believe the 
structural addition is in violation of Planning Code Section 136. Your clients’ 
suggestion to build a higher fence along the rest of the property line is also not 
compatible. 
 
B) “Ensure that the building respects the mid-block open space.” 
 
Your clients’ structural addition, including staircase, enlarged deck, and 
fence/trellis on top of the firewall, extends 127 inches past our building along our 
property line and stands at or near 10 feet above grade, diminishing the open 
space. Moreover, we believe the structural addition is in violation of Planning 
Code Section 136. And your clients’ suggestion to build a higher fence along the 
rest of the property line would further block the open space. 
  
C) “Maintain light to adjacent properties by providing adequate setbacks.” 
 
Your clients’ structural addition does not provide the required rear yard setback 
of 25%. Moreover, we believe the structural addition is in violation of Planning 
Code Section 136. And your clients’ suggestion to build a higher fence along the 
rest of the property line would further block our light. 
 
D) “Provide architectural features that enhance the neighborhood’s character.” 
 
Our neighborhood is characterized by common fences between properties. Your 
clients’ structural addition and fence/trellis, extending approximately 127 inches 
past our building along our property line and standing at or near 10 feet above 
grade, go against our neighborhood’s character. Moreover, we believe the 
structural addition is in violation of Planning Code Section 136. 
 
 
******************************************************************************************** 
 
We have no interest in re-hashing the arguments already presented to the Board 
of Appeals, but your letter contains many false statements and self-serving 
inaccuracies, which we dispute. We believe it is important to set the record 
straight. 
 
(1) You incorrectly state that "the Staircase was built under a larger permit issued 
in 2012." 
 
Actually, none of the 4 building permits your clients took out in 2012/2013 allow 
for: 
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(a) the demolition of the then-existing stairs; 
(b) the rebuilding of the stairs; or 
(c) the relocation of the stairs as a structural addition. 
 
In addition, none of these permits allow for the demolition and rebuilding of your 
clients’ deck and rear of house. 
 
As our structural engineer, Eric Cox, wrote in his letter as part of our complaint, 
dated February 5, 2015, your clients “[d]emolished the existing straight stairway 
to their rear yard and constructed a new dogleg stairway inside the side yard 
setback without obtaining a permit for this work.” Further, he concludes “that the 
owners of 482 16th Avenue did work without a permit, exceeded the scope of the 
permits that they did have and deliberately violated the San Francisco Planning 
ordinance.” Please see Exhibits B and J in our brief to the Board. 
 
As was repeatedly stated on July 13 by Board Commissioners and by SFDBI, 
your clients demolished the wooden stairs and rebuilt them as a structural 
addition, all without a permit. 
 
 
(2) You incorrectly assert as fact that “[t]he Staircase is Code-compliant.” 
 
The structural addition your clients built in 2012 does not meet the required rear 
yard setback of 25%. Moreover, we believe the structural addition is in violation 
of Planning Code Section 136. 
 
The plans your clients submitted for permit application 2016/0104/6278, drawing 
S2.2 misrepresent the physical construction of the structural addition, making it 
appear that the staircase your clients built does not extend as far back in their 
rear yard as it actually does. Moreover, this drawing misrepresents the size of the 
deck your clients built in 2012, making it appear shallower than it actually is, 
concealing that it extends well over 18 inches past our house. 
 
As DBI and the Planning Department stated at the July 13 hearing, no one from 
their departments has ever inspected the staircase as built. DBI also made it 
clear that the sign-off of the permits in 2013 should not have happened and that 
the relocation of the staircase as a structural addition by your clients “should 
have been caught” (around 3:39:53 in video). 
 
At the hearing, DBI stated that if the structural addition is not built per plan, it 
would result in a correction notice, and if not up to code, it would result in a notice 
of violation (around 3:32:05 in video). 
 
Both DBI and the Planning Department relied on the plans submitted by your 
clients, which misrepresented the size of the deck and the distance the staircase 
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projects into your clients’ rear yard, and omitted the fence/trellis atop the 
structure. 
 
In all of the 2012 plans submitted by your clients, the then-existing deck is shown 
to be the same depth as our house. In the 2016 plans submitted by your clients, 
the deck is inaccurately shown to stop short of the end of our house. 
 
In fact, the deck your clients actually built in 2012 without permit has a greater 
depth than the deck shown in both the 2012 plans and the 2016 plans, projecting 
into your clients’ yard and extending at least 18 inches along the property line 
past our house. Every single time anyone over 42 inches tall approaches the 
stairs or starts to walk down, they look directly down into our backyard, which is 
intrusive and invasive of our privacy. 
 
Furthermore, the plans your clients submitted in 2016 incorrectly show the un-
permitted staircase your clients built in 2012 starting its descent short of the end 
of our house. In fact, the staircase that your clients built in 2012 starts its descent 
from the deck more than 18 inches past our house. 
 
In addition, the plans your clients submitted in 2016 incorrectly show the 
staircase having 5 steps that descend from the deck, and then 4 steps 
descending after the turn, making its projection into your clients’ rear yard appear 
shorter than it actually is. In fact, the staircase your clients built in 2012 has 7 
steps descending from the deck, and 2 steps descending after the turn.  
 
The distance from the rear of our house to the end of the firewall that encases 
the enlarged deck and staircase is approximately 127 inches. The plans 
misrepresent how far the deck and staircase actually go into your clients’ yard, 
making it appear the staircase meets code requirements. 
 
In addition to the above, the plans your clients submitted in 2016 fail to show the 
fence/trellis your clients built on top of their staircase. As was stated at DBI, the 
fence/trellis requires its own permit or a change to the permit (around 3:33:29 in 
video). No plans have been submitted for the fence/trellis, and at this time it is 
unknown whether such a fence/trellis meets the requirements for combustible 
construction along a shared property line. 
 
Your assertion that your clients’ staircase is code-compliant is not factual. 
 
 
(3) You incorrectly assert as fact that the staircase your clients built in 2012 is 
“well constructed.” 
 
There is no evidence the materials used in the construction of the firewall, nor the 
construction itself, are code-compliant, much less well constructed. Our structural 
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engineer believes that the firewall as built does not comply with building codes 
nor does our side of the firewall have any weatherproof siding, as is required. 
 
At the hearing on July 13, DBI also indicated that the firewall construction had 
certain requirements, including but not limited to siding that goes over the 
underlying material (around 3:31:52 in video). There is no siding on our side of 
the firewall. 
 
Furthermore, DBI stated that the foundation of the structural addition needs to be 
inspected, and that the siding has to be removed to inspect the construction 
underneath (around 3:38:49 in video). 
 
DBI also stated that the fence your clients built on top of the staircase/deck 
firewall would have to have plans drawn up and go through a permitting process 
were it to remain (around 3:32:05 in video). No one has ever seen any plans for 
that fence on top of the staircase, much less evidence that it is code-compliant or 
well built. Moreover, no one has had the opportunity to determine how that fence 
impacts the code-compliance of the overall structural addition and firewall your 
clients built. 
 
Your claim that the staircase your clients built is well constructed ignores the fact 
that it is illegal and is merely a bald, unsupported assertion not based on any 
facts. 
 
 
(4) You incorrectly state that the un-permitted stairs were "relocated as a field 
change during reconstruction, to save a mature tree." 
 
Even if one of these permits allowed the demolition and rebuilding of your clients’ 
stairs, which none did, the tree would scarcely have prevented your clients from 
rebuilding the stairs in their prior location, since the tree and stairs co-existed in 
2011, per our Exhibit A. 
 
All the plans submitted by your clients in 2012/2013 show the stairs in their prior 
location in the middle of the yard with the existing tree marked clearly next to 
them, with stairs and tree both to remain. Blaming this tree for your clients’ failure 
to follow their own plans in 2012 is highly disingenuous, since the tree was 
accounted for in their plans. 
 
Furthermore, as was indicated by your clients’ representative on July 13, 2016, in 
2012 your clients built new concrete steps leading up from their illegal lower 
unit/short term rental’s lower patio in the same location where their plans show 
the straight stairs from the deck, which was supposedly to remain in place 
unchanged. 
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None of the plans submitted to the city in 2012/2013 show these steps leading 
from this lower-level patio. Nor do the plans submitted in 2016 show these steps. 
It was only during the hearing of July 13, 2016, that we learned of the existence 
of these steps. 
 
As noted by Board Commissioners, the original stairs on your clients’ property 
were demolished without a permit and new stairs were relocated and built at the 
"arbitrary will" of your clients (around 3:37:06 in video). Your statement about the 
impetus behind the relocation being to save a mature tree seems patently untrue. 
 
 
(5) You write that “DBI and the Planning Department indicated at the July hearing, 
but for this inadvertent procedural error, the Staircase would have been easily 
approvable in 2012.” 
 
It is our understanding from the Planning Department that had your clients 
followed the permitting process for an enlarged deck and staircase structural 
addition of this kind in 2012, the Planning Department would have sent a public 
notification, which we would have answered.  
 
Also, DBI stated at the Board of Appeals meeting on July 13 that had your clients 
followed the planning process in 2012 and filed a change to the permit showing 
the structural addition of a staircase at the property line, DBI would have sent us 
a Notice of Structural Addition (around 3:53:18 in video). 
 
In both these instances we would complained or appealed, but because of your 
clients’ disregard for the planning and permitting process, our rights to do so 
were taken from us. The location of the staircase, and the enlargement of the 
deck past our house, is uncharacteristic for our neighborhood, has major 
aesthetic problems, violates our privacy, decreases the security of our property, 
creates a potential hazard, and negatively impacts the value and enjoyment of 
our home. 
 
Finally, as was indicated by Board Commissioners, had the Board been given the 
opportunity in 2012, they would have returned the stairs to their original position 
in the middle of your clients’ yard (around 3:56:26 in video). 
 
 
(6) You incorrectly state that we "did not raise...[our complaint] until over 4 years 
after the stairs were built." 
 
We filed our complaint to SFDBI in February 2015, approximately 2 years and 4 
months after your client erected the un-permitted staircase, not “over 4 years 
after the stairs were built” as you incorrectly state. 
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After we filed Complaint 201525661 with SFDBI in February of 2015, we 
regularly checked on the status of our complaint and contacted the City a number 
of times. 
 
It was not until March of 2016 that we received a Notification of Structural 
Addition from SFDBI, which described a permit for a change to the orientation of 
the stairs, and appeared to be an attempt by your clients to respond to our 
complaint by seeking approval for the un-permitted staircase after-the-fact. 
 
Had your clients followed proper procedure in 2012 and amended their 
permits or filed for new permit for the structural addition of the stairs, we 
would have received a Notice of Structural Addition from SFDBI in 2012, 
similar to the one we received in 2016, and would have appealed at the time. 
 
The main reason we didn't raise the issue of the stairs at the time they were built 
was, as we stated at the Board of Appeals hearing, we were facing a much more 
perilous problem caused by your clients' doing. 
 
--Your clients undermined not only our home, but also the house to their south, 
causing extensive damage not only to both foundations, but also the upper floors 
of both homes. 
--Your clients went on to completely demolish the remainder of our foundation 
along the property line without our consent and in violation of a Stop Work Order 
issued by SFDBI, causing further damage to our home. 
--In 2012, your clients also trespassed on and damaged our roof. They also 
damaged the roof of their neighbor to the south. 
--During their remodeling work, your clients progressively damaged and 
demolished sections of our fence, removing planks and fencing in the same 
location where the un-permitted staircase stands today, and causing remaining 
portions of the fence to severely lean over into our back yard. Please see 
Exhibits B, F, and K. 
--After damaging and removing planks from our fence, your clients and their 
workers trespassed onto our property and left sand and construction debris in our 
yard. 
 
By the time your clients erected their un-permitted stairway and deck, they had 
literally damaged our home from top to bottom, front to back, and we were 
desperately trying to prevent more damage. 
 
 
(7) You state that your clients’ actions were “an unintentional oversight due to 
their inexperience with the permit process and not a willful act to thwart the 
permit process or injure you.” 
 
In fact, your clients have failed to correct these errors, even in this most recent 
permit application. 
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In permit 2013/0408/3981, well after your clients had built the un-permitted 
staircase, they failed to correctly show the City that they had relocated the 
staircase to the property line. The stairs were still shown as an existing straight 
run from the middle of the property, not a dogleg on the property line. These 
plans also failed to show the enlargement of your clients’ deck, which extends 
more than 18 inches past our building on the property line. And your clients never  
filed for or obtained a permit to demolish and rebuild their deck, much less to 
enlarge it. 
 
In permit application 2016/0104/6278, drawing S2.1, your clients again show the 
purported "existing" stairs as still being located in the middle of their property 
when in fact they are not, but rather are located on the north property line. These 
plans also fail to show the enlargement of your clients’ deck. 
 
Moreover, in permit application 2016/0104/6278, drawing S2.2, your clients 
misrepresent the physical structure of the un-permitted deck and staircase they 
built in 2012, disingenuously making it appear that the deck and staircase meet 
the 25% rear yard setback requirement and are code-compliant. The plans 
falsely show a deck that ends short of our house, and the staircase starting its 
descent short of our house as well. Moreover, these plans inaccurately show only 
5 steps descending from the deck, then 4 steps after the turn. 
 
In fact, the deck extends at least 18 inches past our house, after which the 
staircase starts its descent. And the staircase actually has 7 steps descending 
from the deck, not 5; it has 2 steps after the turn, not the 4 shown. 
 
And all of their drawings fail to show the un-permitted fence/trellis that your 
clients’ built on top of their staircase/firewall. 
 
Your statement that your clients are finally addressing a past “unintentional 
oversight” and that their failure to follow the permitting process is not “a willful act” 
is simply not credible. Your clients, along with their engineer, Mr. Pat 
Buscovich, failed to take advantage of this latest opportunity through the 
permitting process to address their other supposed oversights: their 
enlarged deck and the fence/trellis built on top of the staircase/firewall. In 
fact, their recent plans for the staircase conceal these items and 
misrepresent how far the structural addition extends into the rear yard. 
 
Moreover, in 2012, while your clients were trying to pressure us to give them 
carte blanche control over the replacement of our south foundation—the 
foundation they had undermined and damaged beyond repair, they repeatedly 
offered to file permit applications for our foundation replacement on our behalf, 
claiming that they had great knowledge and understanding of the permit process 
and on how to move things along quickly at DBI and the Planning Department. 
Moreover, your clients acted as their own general contractor and retained the 
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permits for their 2012 remodel project as an Owner-Builder. Your statement that 
your clients were unfamiliar with the permit process is not credible. 
 
In light of the above, it is clear that your clients were, and are still, attempting to 
mislead and circumvent the permit and planning processes, and now the appeals 
process. As we all heard at the meeting, the Board has ordered similar un-
permitted structures disassembled and relocated in the very recent past (around 
3:37:06 in video). 
 
Your clients also repeatedly fail to follow rules, processes, and laws. Here are 
some such actions they have taken in the past, and the list is not exhaustive: 
 
--Your clients failed to notify both us and their southern neighbor in a timely 
manner of the need to underpin our foundations; 
--They never underpinned either of our foundations as was indicated in their 
plans by their structural engineers as a requirement; 
--They undermined and severely damaged our south foundation and tried to 
pressure us into signing a letter giving them carte blanche control over the repair; 
--They demolished and removed our south foundation without our permission 
and in violation of a Stop Work order; 
--They progressively damaged and demolished sections of our fence, in the 
same location the new stairs were eventually built; 
--They constructed an illegal second unit on their lower-level and offered it as a 
short-term rental on the Internet; and 
--They never listed their short-term rental unit with the City. 
 
As was stated at the hearing on July 13, demolishing the stairs, moving them, 
and rebuilding them as a structural addition, is a case of your clients’ basically 
saying “let’s do it and pray for forgiveness later” (around 3:37:36 in video). As the 
Board stated then, the Board has required the dismantling and relocation of un-
permitted structures in the recent past. 
 
 
(8) You incorrectly write about "previous un-permitted additions and rear deck 
removal" on our building, but the footprint of our house has not changed since 
approximately 1913-15, per the Sanborn maps. Furthermore, we have never had 
a rear deck. 
 
 
(9) You write that the removal of our fence along the property line "exposed the 
staircase." As stated above, your clients and their construction workers severely 
damaged our fence and demolished sections at the same location where the 
stairs and firewall were erected. Your clients never made any attempt 
whatsoever to repair the damage they caused to our fence. The removal of this 
fence debris is irrelevant and has no impact on our original complaint or on our 
Appeal. 
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